
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION No. *140 

ANSWERED ON 26TH JULY, 2022 

 

PMFME SCHEME 

 

 

*140.  DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN: 

 

Will the MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has implemented the Centrally Sponsored Pradhan Mantri 

Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme with One 

District One Product (ODOP) approach;  

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof;  

 

(c)  the details about the unincorporated or unregistered food processing sector or existing 

food processing units in the country including Bihar;  

 

(d)  whether the Government has planned to establish food processing units in the country; 

and  

 

(e) if so, the details thereof, particularly in Bihar? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PASHUPATI KUMAR PARAS) 

 

 

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

***** 

 

  



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA  

STARRED QUESTION NO. *140 ANSWER ON 26TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING  

“PMFME SCHEME” 

 

(a) & (b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing a centrally 

sponsored "PM Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme" for 

providing financial, technical and business support for setting up / upgradation of micro food 

processing enterprises in the country. The scheme is operational for a period of five years from 

2020-21 to 2024-25 with an outlay of Rs. 10,000 Crore. The Scheme adopts One District One 

Product (ODOP) approach to reap the benefit of scale in terms of procurement of inputs, 

availing common services and marketing of products. It provides the framework for value chain 

development and alignment of support infrastructure. Ministry has approved ODOP for 713 

districts in 35 States/ UTs as per the details at Annexure-I.   

 

(c): As per the Annual Survey of Industries, 2015-16 and 73rd Round Survey of National 

Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO), there are about 25 lakh unregistered/ unincorporated 

food processing enterprises in the country. Out of these, 1,45,300 number of enterprises were 

in the unincorporated food processing sector in Bihar. The details of State-wise number of 

unregistered/unincorporated enterprises in the country are at Annexure-II. 

 

(d) & (e): MoFPI does not set up / establish food processing units in the country on its own. 

However MoFPI provides assistance in the form of grant-in-aid to eligible promoters to 

establish food processing units through schemes Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada 

Yojana(PMKSY) and Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Enterprises (PMFME). 

 

The details of the units assisted in Bihar under PMKSY and PMFME Schemes are at 

Annexure-III.   

 

***** 

  



ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *140 FOR ANSWER ON 26TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING 

“PMFME SCHEME” 

 

State-wise details of approved ODOP 

 

Sl. No. State/ UTs No. of Districts Approved ODOP  

1 Andaman And Nicobar 3 3 

2 Andhra Pradesh 26 13 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 26 26 

4 Assam 33 33 

5 Bihar 38 38 

6 Chandigarh 1 1 

7 Chhattisgarh 28 28 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 3 3 

9 Delhi 11 11 

10 Goa 2 2 

11 Gujarat 33 33 

12 Haryana 22 22 

13 Himachal Pradesh 12 12 

14 Jammu And Kashmir 20 20 

15 Jharkhand 24 24 

16 Karnataka 30 30 

17 Kerala 14 14 

18 Ladakh 2 2 

19 Lakshadweep 1 1 

20 Madhya Pradesh 52 52 

21 Maharashtra 36 36 

22 Manipur 16 16 

23 Meghalaya 11 11 

24 Mizoram 11 11 

25 Nagaland 12 11 

26 Odisha 30 30 

27 Puducherry 4 2 

28 Punjab 23 23 

29 Rajasthan 33 33 

30 Sikkim 6 6 

31 Tamil Nadu 37 37 

32 Telangana 33 33 

33 Tripura 8 8 

34 Uttar Pradesh 75 75 

35 Uttarakhand 13 13 

  Total 729 713 

   



ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. *140 FOR ANSWER ON 26TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING “PMFME 

SCHEME” 
 

State wise details of State-wise number of unregistered/unincorporated enterprises in the 

country 
 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT Number of Unincorporated 

Enterprise’s manufacturing Food and 

Beverages 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 774 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,54,330 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 145 

4 Assam 65,997 

5 Bihar 1,45,300 

6 Chandigarh 656 

7 Chhattisgarh 26,957 

8 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 758 

9 Delhi 14,350 

10 Goa 2,929 

11 Gujarat 94,066 

12 Haryana 24,577 

13 Himachal Pradesh 21,885 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 28,089 

15 Jharkhand 116536 

16 Karnataka 127458 

17 Kerala 77,167 

18 Ladakh - 

19 Lakshadweep 127 

20 Madhya Pradesh 1,02,808 

21 Maharashtra 2,29,372 

22 Manipur 6,038 

23 Meghalaya 3,268 

24 Mizoram 1,538 

25 Nagaland 3,642 

26 Odisha 77,781 

27 Puducherry 3,482 

28 Punjab 63,626 

29 Rajasthan 1,01,666 

30 Sikkim 101 

31 Tamil Nadu 1,78,527 

32 Telangana 80,392 

33 Tripura 13,998 

34 Uttar Pradesh 3,50,883 

35 Uttarakhand 18,116 

36 West Bengal 3,22,590 

  Total 24,59,929 

Source: Annual Survey of Industries, 2016-17 and NSSO 73rd Round (July 2015-June 2016) 

 

  



ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) & (e) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *140 FOR ANSWER ON 26TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING 

“PMFME SCHEME” 

 

Details of the food processing units approved in the State of Bihar under PMKSY scheme 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Name of  applicant Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

Released 

Amount 

Status 

M/s Natraja Nutrifeed Pvt 

Ltd, Khagaria 
25.07.2019 2321 500 497 Completed 

 

Details of the micro food processing units approved in the State of Bihar under PMFME 

scheme  

(In rupees) 

 

S.No. Name of  applicant District 
Project 

Cost 

Total 

Grant-in-aid  

approved 

Grant-in-aid 

released 

(Centre share) 

1 Ramesh Paswan Begusarai 22,36,000 7,82,600 - 

2 Keshab Bhardwaj Begusarai 21,15,945 7,40,581 - 

3 Ranjeet Kumar 

Shreevastav 
Darbhanga 28,77,000 10,00,000 - 

4 Ruby Singh Katihar 30,67,200 10,00,000 - 

5 Arbind Sharma Lakhisarai 38,00,000 10,00,000 - 

6 Simmi Kumari Madhepura 13,97,592 4,89,157 - 

7 Praveen kumar Madhepura 52,70,800 10,00,000 - 

8 Anita Kumari Madhepura 8,63,000 3,02,050 - 

9 Juli kumari Madhepura 11,03,500 3,86,225 - 

10 Anita Kumari Madhepura 9,59,000 3,35,650 - 

11 Umesh Kamat Madhubani 13,98,750 4,89,563 - 

12 Rohit B Bhandari Madhubani 16,27,700 5,69,695 - 

13 Arvind Choudhary Madhubani 38,40,000 10,00,000 - 

14 Pinki Devi Muzaffarpur 8,00,000 2,80,000 - 

15 Manish Kumar Patna 12,04,500 4,21,575 2,52,945 

16 Anjusha Kumari Patna 6,90,900 2,41,815 1,45,089 

17 Shyam kumar ram Purnia 17,65,700 6,17,995 - 

18 Pallavi Bharti Saharsa 1,40,000 3,99,000 - 

19 Kartik Kumar Saharsa 3,96,000 1,38,600 - 

20 Sandhya bharti Samastipur 11,74,650 4,11,128 - 

21 Sarvesh Kumar Samastipur 13,85,560 4,84,946 - 

22 Raushan Kumar Samastipur 7,12,400 2,49,340 - 

23 Shammi Kumari Samastipur 15,00,000 5,25,000 - 

24 Prakash Kumar Samastipur 10,94,445 3,83,056 - 

25 Divakar Choudhary Samastipur 11,74,200 4,10,970 - 

26 Ranjana Kumari Saran 17,48,000 6,11,800 - 

27 Vikash Kumar Singh Saran 25,49,000 8,92,150 - 

28 Swarup kumar verma Sitamarhi 7,23,100 2,53,085 - 

29 Santosh Kumar Yadav Siwan 25,01,300 8,75,455 - 

30 Wakeel Kumar Sah Supaul   24,60,750  8,61,263 - 

31 Rajiv ranjan Vaishali   17,75,000  6,21,250 - 

32 Dikkam kumari Vaishali  10,80,000  3,78,000 - 

33 Vijendra Kumar Vaishali  49,00,000  10,00,000 - 

 
 Total 

          

6,13,31,992  

          

1,91,51,947  

                   

3,98,034  

 


